2014 comparatives. One of the main impacts of the change to new Irish GAAP in accounting standards for the Group’s
principal regulated subsidiary, FBD Insurance plc, is the treatment of the Motor Insurers’ Bureau of Ireland “MIBI”
provision. Previously, FBD Insurance plc, calculated this provision based on the estimated current market share of the
Irish motor insurance market and the current outstanding claims of MIBI.

Under new Irish GAAP and revised market convention, insurance companies writing motor business will provide for
their share of the MIBI levy for the following year only, based on their estimated market share in the current year at
the balance sheet date. Therefore this change in measurement basis has also been reflected in the Group financial
statements. The provision for MIBI levy has been disclosed separately as “other provisions” on the balance sheet.

This change in accounting policy has resulted in the following adjustments to the opening reserves in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position at 1 January 2014:
  01/01/14

 as previously
stated

 01/01/14
Impact of

change

01/01/14
Restated

  €000s  €000s  €000s
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 1
January 2014

Equity: Retained earnings  237,993  30,697  268,690
Liabilities: Claims outstanding  565,611  (43,922)  521,689
Liabilities: Other provisions   -  8,840  8,840
Liabilities: Deferred taxation liability   691  4,385  5,076

This change in accounting policy has resulted in the following adjustments to the December 2014 comparatives within
the Group financial statements:
  31/12/14

 as previously
stated

 31/12/14
Impact of

change

31/12/14
Restated

  €000s  €000s  €000s
Consolidated Income Statement

Expenses
Net claims and benefits  (260,870)  1,520  (259,350)
Result before taxation  (4,527)  1,520  (3,007)
Income taxation credit/(charge)  1,203  (190)  1,013
Result for the period  (3,324)  1,330  (1,994)

(Loss)/earnings per share  Cent  Cent  Cent
Basic  (11)  4  (7)
Diluted  (11)  4  (7)

Operating (loss)/earnings per share  (13)  4  (9)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31
December 2014

Equity: Retained earnings  198,417  32,027  230,444
Liabilities: Claims outstanding   638,504  (44,522)  593,982
Liabilities: Other provisions  -  7,920  7,920
Liabilities: Deferred taxation liability   691  4,575  5,266

 20

FBD HOLDINGS PLC

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the half year ended 30 June 2015

This change in accounting policy has also resulted in the following adjustments to the June 2014 comparatives within
the Group financial statements:
  30/06/14

 as previously
stated

 30/06/14
Impact of

change

30/06/14
Restated

  €000s  €000s  €000s
Consolidated Income Statement

Expenses
Net claims and benefits  (117,930)  760  (117,170)
Result before taxation  3,276  760  4,036
Income taxation charge  (409)  (95)  (504)
Result for the period  2,867  665  3,532

Earnings per share  Cent  Cent  Cent
Basic  8  2  10
Diluted  8  2  10

Operating earnings per share  14  2  16

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 30
June 2014

Equity: Retained earnings  225,362  31,362  256,724
Liabilities: Claims outstanding  596,958  (44,682)  552,276
Liabilities: Other provisions   -  8,840  8,840
Liabilities: Deferred taxation liability   691  4,480  5,171

Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies.
The critical accounting estimates and judgements used by the Group in applying accounting policies are the same as
those used to prepare the Group Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2014.  While there have been some
changes in estimates of amounts in the current financial period, these changes do not have a significant impact on the
results for the period, with the exception of the Group’s estimate of claims outstanding.

Note 3 – Longer-term investment return

 Half year
ended

30/06/15
(unaudited)